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MLCM

Report No. / #R&4%S: FJ20210101U02 Technology & Service
General Information
EXEE
Application/H #F#EA7:
Applicant: Dongguan Evolt Electronics co., Itd.
i B FRERIRFFETAHRA A
Address: Tumei Industrial Park, Zhensheng Road, Qinghuang Village, Qingxi Town,
R Bk« Dongguan City, Guangdong, China.
.................................... TECAEARETRRREEARARERTYE
Contact Information: Tel: 020-34925225-512
BRAR: E-mail: ga@fe123battery.com
Website: /
General Information/&E (5 B
Product Name: SEALED RECHARGEABLE BATTERY
7= AR CES IR ]
Product Classification: Rechargeable Lithium lon Cell
| AR WL L o
Trade Mark:
RibF 447 RS
naen, w7 A
Manufacturer: GUANGZHOU BATTSYS ¢cO., LTD. 77
38 B J I = R T BRI AR A PR A 7
Address: 2NB_3RD BUILDING XILI VILLAGE, DONGYONG TOWN NANSHA DISTRICT,
il i Ay b bl GUANGZHOU CITY 511453 GUANGZHOU. GUANGDONG PROVINCE,
P.R.CHINA
TRAET MW B X RRERAN B =) J BE=)
Contact Information: Tel: 020-34925225-512
&R E-mail: ga@fe123battery.com
.................................... i e R S S
Factory: GUANGZHOU BATTSYS CO., LTD.
Sl X IR ARG B R AR
Address: 2ND_3RD BUILDING XILI VILLAGE, DONGYONG TOWN NANSHA DISTRICT,
A AT bk GUANGZHOU CITY 511453 GUANGZHOU. GUANGDONG PROVINCE,
P.R.CHINA
REMHTEY X ARBERAIN T B J BE=)
Testing Laboratory/Jil XSz = :
Laboratory: Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
PR I IRV EARFRAH
) 1 F No.13, Zhong San Section, ShiGuang Road, Panyu District, Guangzhou
Address: . . .
S35k 267 M Clty_, (iuangdong If’rovmce, China. -
.................................... e R T Y 2 B
Testing Location: As above
WA SE R0 % ik« [/ _E
Test Standard/J 45 %E:
Standard: UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.
bR a8 BEEA(XTRERRDEH MBS AR MOIFETFH®)
.................................... ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.
Deviation Description: None
o 2= H A -
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Report No. / {B&4E: FJ20210101U02 LML ML

This battery is constructed with a lithium-ion cell and without overcharge, over-discharge, over current or
short-circuits proof circuit.

RE 1 AESER, AEET. SR SRR R 2

Model %!+
Nominal Capacity #i5E
Nominal Voltage % 5&

Maximum Charge Cun&tﬁkﬁﬁﬂﬁ(ﬂﬂ) A, 8 O~y
Maximum Discharge Current ﬁj{ﬁk%%m(mA) el hladab s

-~

Maximum Charge Voltage 5 K 7t Hi H [ (V) 3.6
Cut-Off Voltage il L 2 H1 [ (V)
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Report No. / ﬁ%ﬁ% FJ20210101U02 Technology & Serv rt

Test Conclusion
RS @
Clause Test item Sample No. Test Result Remark
&= AT E iniE i L &
38.3.4.1 Altitude simulation P /
e R
shmas | el st P /
I TG R i
38.3.4.3 | | pration C1#~C10# P /
Rz
38344 | ono%k P /
i
38.3.4.5 External short circuit P /
SRR
pec C11#~C20# P /
38.3.4.6 fﬁfﬁ
- / N/A /
38.3.47 |Overcharge / N/A /
dRE
Forced discharge
38.3.4.8 ——— C21#~C40# P /
Ambient Temperature: 20 4 5°C
KBTI
Receipt Date: 2021.01.04
W H .
Qe 2021.01.04 - 2021.01.22
T 8] «
Test Conclusion/JiR4 4
The SEALED RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES submitted by Dongguan Evolt Electronics Co.,
Ltd. have passed the test items of UNITED NATIONS' Recommendations on the Transport of
Dangerous Goods, Manual of Test and Criteria ST/SG/AC. 191H7Rév 7 gectlon 38.3.
EH?mﬁ‘iﬁﬁ%?‘ﬁﬁﬁ’\1%%3’]%%17%%1&{%%@%%@ (%?F‘Kﬁnuﬁ% cH N R
FibRHEFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3 B’J%ﬁﬂ“\ 3 ‘
Seal:‘g\ , /‘
R/ URgat ﬂ i N /

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00 Page 4 of 18 Pages



Report No. / #2&4%S: FJ20210101U02

CM

Technology & Service

UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

BKE&E (XTriREismiEiNBitRftrEFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

Clause

Requirement

=R

Result
233

Verdict
ba L5

38.3.2

Scope i

P

All cell types shall be subjected to tests T.1 to T.6 and T.8.
A RGARBNZHITTIRTEMTS

P

All non-rechargeable battery types, including those composed
of previously tested cells, shall be subjected to tests T.1 to T.5.
BRI FE s i, 04 o UK A4 f et A Ry e it I 2% 33
TTAETS.

N/A

All rechargeable battery types, including those composed of
previously tested cells, shall be subjected to tests T.1 to T.5
and T.7.

B AT FE i rit, A3 R S A RS AL A B F b R % AT
TAZE TS, PART.7 @3,

N/A

In addition, rechargeable single cell batteries with overcharge
protection shall be subjected to test T.7.
Ash, B e ORGP 7 B e B R kAT T.7 B

N/A

A component cell that is not transported separately from the
battery it is part of needs only to be tested according to tests
T.6and T.8.

B gz ) £ 9 e £ Y e gt 47 1.6 i T.8 it

N/A

A component cell that is transported separately from the
battery it is part of needs only to be tested according to tests
T.1to T.6 and T.8.

s KA MR ST T4 2] T.6, BAK T.8 (fillik.

A cell or battery that is an integral part of the equipment it is
intended to power that is transported only when installed in the
equipment may be in accordance with the applicable tests
when installed in the equipment.

TE B R 2 R B & VR S Bl e, R A R
B iz, AR B AE A R R AT R

N/A

38.3.3(d)

Batteries or single cell batteries not equipment with battery overcharge protection
that are design for use only as a component in another battery or in equipment,
which affords such protection, are not subjected to the requirement of T.7.

ARERATARPEE ., HBTERRARER M HERRPEENBARRE

A R ER L H Ht, EFE T.7 0.

38.3.3(f)

When testing a battery assembly in which the aggregate
lithium content of all anodes when fully charged, is not more
than 500 g, or in the case of a lithium battery, with a Watt-hour
rating of not more than 6 200Wh, that is assembled from
batteries that have passed all applicable tests, one assembled
battery in a fully charged state shall be tested under tests T3,
T4 and T5, and in addition, test T7 in the case of a
rechargeable battery.

SO A, R A AR AT AR SE 2 78 RN BT PR &
S EAKT 5009, ENFESEES THRIBAMER T, FE k-
/N AN 6200Wh Y, 3 R A ifid BT A 58 i B i 4 A
B, A e e R RN KRR R ERE T.3. T4 5
T5, %4, WRRW BRI, WEFHET T.7 K%K

Not battery
assembly
£ 12 924500

N/A

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00
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Report No. / #g&4wS: FJ20210101U02

Technology & Service

UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

BEE (XTFertzmnE Bl itnESFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

Clause

TR

Requirement

=R

Result
ZER

Verdict
bl

38.3.3(9)

When batteries that have passed all applicable tests are
electrically connected to form battery in which the aggregate
lithium content of all anodes, when fully charged more than
500g, or in the case of a lithium ion battery, with a Watt-hour
rating of more than 6 200Wh, the assembled battery does not
need to be tested if the assembled battery is of a type that has
been verified as preventing:

- Overcharge;

- Short circuits; and

- Over discharge between the batteries

Xt ¥ Sl BT A E R A T A RS R Bk, e
TR FTA PR S8 S Bl 5009, EEEE TR
OUF, G0ERGE B FLAF -/ i 6200Wh B, 4Rk it g
WIUEE TPy L T HER, BN AR TR

- H:

- JiEg; H

- Ha it ) e

Not battery
assembly

e[ 9591

N/A

38.3.4

Procedure/&F

Test T.1 to T.5 shall be conducted in sequence on the same cell
or battery.

/INEY RS B B R 3 I AT RS T £ T.5.

Test T.6 and T.8 shall be conducted using not otherwise tested
cells or batteries.

BRI T.6 1 T.8 M4 A oK RBed i BE B F v«

Test T.7 may be conducted using undamaged batteries
previously used in tests T.1 to T.5 for purpose of testing on
cycled batteries.

BB T.7 AT AR R 2050 T4 2 T.5 o3 Aol AR 53K it
AT

38.3.4.1

Altitude Simulation/# Bl

Test simples shall be stored at a pressure of 11.6kPa or less
for at least six hour at ambient temperature (20+5°C).

UG HLES I b AE PR B PE (2045 °C) R, fAF(EN T26 T
11.6kPa i) /1 F 27> 6 /iy .

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.

LR TR, THA. TRk, TR, THEKANIT
EREAMET 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.1

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

WA F s A BESR AN E A T 52 A TCH Y R S AN R

N/A

38.3.4.2

Thermal Test/iRE XK

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00
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Report No. / #iRE4RS: FJ20210101U02
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

BKEE (XTeREMEEE BRI ESFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

Clause

Requirement

B3R

Result
SR

Verdict
ba ]

Test cells and batteries are to be stored for at least six hours
at a test temperature equal to 72+2°C, followed by storage for
at least six hours at a test temperature equal to -40+2°C, The
maximum time interval between test temperature extremes is
30 minutes, This procedure is to be repeated until 10 total
cycles are complete, after which all test cells and batteries are
to be stored for 24 hours at ambient temperature (20£5°C).

For large cells and batteries the duration of exposure to the
test temperature extremes should be at least 12hours

H SRR N 7242°C &M TEHFEAL T 6 AN/
R, TERE-4022°C % FEFEALT 6 NN BNRE
&) &) (] B B 1 30min, B R #F ERPIRA 10k RfE, &
IR LN 2045°C IR T E 24 /MR .
KSR b g 77 B [R] 22> 12h.

Stored for 6h at
72+2°C and -
40+2°C
fE72+2°C 5 -
40+2°C fi&f# 6h

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.

HRIER: Titls. LHS. Tk, TER. THEKNITES
EREAMET 90%-

See the TABLE:
38.34.2

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

WA e R B BERANE A T 58 R R S A it .

N/A

38.3.4.3

Vibration/4#&3)

-..... For cells and small batteries: from 7 Hz a peak acceleration
of 1gn is maintained until 18 Hz reached. The amplitude is
then maintained at 0.8mm (1.6mm total excursion) and the
frequency increased until a peak acceleration of 8gn occurs
(approximately 50Hz). A peak acceleration of 8gn is then
maintained until the frequency is increased to 200Hz.
XTSI/ (REFIE(E IR 1gn, M 7HZ 3
18Hz. AREIRIEMRIFE 0.8mm (EHWBEEN 1.6mm) , 1§
g, EPIWEE %L 8gn (£ 50Hz) . ARG 1RFF
8gn MIEEINE R, HISMZEHE M 200Hz.

-..... For large batteries: from 7 Hz to a peak acceleration of 1gn
is maintained until 18 Hz reached. The amplitude is then
maintained at 0.8 mm (1.6 mm total excursion) and the
frequency increased until a peak acceleration of 2gn occurs
(approximately 25 HZ). A peak acceleration of 2gn is then
maintained until the frequency is increased to 200 Hz.

T RHM: REFEENERE 1gn, M 7THz 3| 18Hz. AR5
PRIELRIFE 0.8mm (BRBBERN 1.6mm) , WinE, &
S IE AR 2gn (£ 25Hz) . ARJ51REF 2gn HOIEE
InEERE, EFZEIN3 200Hz.

N/A

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.

REER: TR, THS. TE. THR. TEKAF#RE
EREAMET 90%-

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.3

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00

Page 7 of 18 Pages
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Technology & Service

UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

KEE (XTriysmi@iNBiliefitnEFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

Clause

£

Requirement Result

R SR

Verdict
ba L}

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

WA R Y BSR AN IE A T 5e 28 s i e A e .

N/A

38.3.44

Shock/Mif;

- Each cell shall be subjected to a half-sine shock of peak
acceleration of 150gn and pulse duration of 6 milliseconds.
Alternatively, large cells may be subjected to a half-sine
shock of peak acceleration of 50gn and pulse duration of 11
milliseconds.

g AR W IEBE A 150gn. k5 A 6 ZRP I
IEsphdye B, RHLRTTT AW insk 2 50gn. Jik 5
A1 BRI IEE

- Each battery shall be subjected to a half-sine shock of peak
acceleration depending on the mass of the battery. The
pulse duration shall be 6 milliseconds for small batteries
and 11 milliseconds for large batteries.

A HE it AR SZ AR (S FE B R T b B R . /NG
RRIERLA 6 28D, Ktk RN 11 28 .

N/A

Each cell or battery shall be subjected to three shocks in the
positive direction and to three shocks in the negative direction in
each of three mutually perpendicular mounting positions of the
cell or battery for a total of 18 shocks.

AN HUESER AR S LB A 3 AT BRI 1 1) 1E 17 R Ty
A& BT 3 Kbikr, B3t 18K

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%. See the TABLE:

RIGER: TR, THS. TAE. TR, T KRFF s |38.3.4.4
FERE FME T 90%.

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

B R B SRANE A T 58 SRR i B A e e

N/A

38.3.4.5

External Short Circuit/4/} 2545 5%

The cell or battery to be tested shall be heated for a period of
time necessary to reach a homogeneous stabilized temperature
of 57+4°C, measured on the external case.

Fril B BRI R A — B[R], DARR B3 TE 5744°C (iR
B, FFES T ERRRE.

The exposure time shall be at least 6 hours for small cells and
small batteries, and 12 hours for large cells and large batteries.
ZIN B B L A R R /N RIRZ 20 6 /N, K HEER K
B 7t ) R BRI AR B] B2 200K 12 N .

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00 Page 8 of 18 Pages
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

BKEE (XTFrerRyzmEiNBieitrREFM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

Clause

Requirement

B3R

Result
7R

Verdict
HR

Then the cell or battery at 57+ 4°C shall be subjected to one
short circuit condition with a total external resistance of less than
0.1 ohm.

R)a, £ 5724°C T HYRE B IR 252 —IRIERE, SMRLEE B
AU/ T 0.1 B4 .

This short circuit condition is continued for at least one hour
after the cell or battery external case temperature has returned
to 57 £ 4°C, or in the case of the large batteries, has decreased
by half of the maximum temperature increase observed during
the test and remains below that value.

fERGE RSN RS TR E R R ) 5724°C J5, FEBCREGREERF
GEb—/ e, BT REMAERT, FBFERKHERESN
BAETHI—¥, HRFEFEZEUT.

The short circuit and cooling down phases shall be conducted at
least at ambient temperature.

FELER AN ZIBT BN 2 /AP BIR BT R AT

Results: external case temperature does not exceed 170°C and
there is no disassembly, no rupture and no fire during the test
and within six hours after the test.

RIGER: SHEBREAEDT 170°C, WREHEARI)E 6 AN
W, TR, BEREGE KR,

See the TABLE:
38.34.5

38.3.4.6

Test T.6: Impact, Crush/E¥rrdy, HE

38.3.4.6.2

Impact/E¥ b

Applicable to cylindrical cells not less than 18.0 mm in diameter.
EHTEEA/NT 18.0 mm KR R

The test cell is placed on a flat smooth surface. A stainless
steel bar (type 316 or equivalent) (& 15.8 mm +0.1mm, length:
260 mm or of the longest dimension of the cell, whichever is
greater) is placed across the centre of the test sample.
REHOREFEREE. —IRERHN 158+ 0.1 X, KEZE
> 6 K (B MK, PR #E AiE) 1t 316 LR
BRSSO,

A mass of 9.1 kg +0.1 kg is dropped from a height of 61cmz
2.5cm at the intersection of the bar and the test sample in a
controlled manner using a near frictionless, vertical sliding
track or channel with minimal drag on the falling mass.

—AEE 9.1 £0.1 TRAMEKEMN 61£2.5 EKE AL LL LT CBEHE
AT B EREEESEEBE E R FRE SRS

il

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

KEE (XTreiEciaeEi BilieiitnEF M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.
Clause Requirement Result Verdict
= Ei SR ta L1}

The test sample is to be impacted with its longitudinal axis
parallel to the flat surface and perpendicular to the longitudinal
axis of the steel bar lying across the centre of the test sample.
Each sample is to be subjected to only a single impact P
A o B WP B AT TR, SF SRR & PO RA
BEEH, SAEMASZ—KEdL.
38.3.4.6.3 |Crush/#E N/A
Applicable to prismatic, pouch, coin/button cells and cylindrical cells less than 18.0
mm in diameter =
EHTRER. 2%, EfdmnamfER/NT 18.0 mm HEER .
A cell or component cell is to be crushed between two flat
surfaces. The crushing is to be gradual with a speed of
approximately 1.5cm/s at the first point of contact. N/A
FEPIANT (B X B BT S AT HR R, B RAESE — N
HIHE LR 1.5cmls .
The crushing is to be continued until the first of the three options
below is reached.
(a) The applied force reaches 13kN+0.78kN;
(b) The voltage of the cell drops by at least 100 mV; or
(c) The cell is deformed by 50% or more of its original
thickness.
Once the maximum pressure has been obtained, the voltage
drops by 100mV or more, or the cell is deformed by at least N/A
50% of its original thickness, the pressure shall be released.
LB R A Tl = A A AT 2%
(a) 1EHIJ7ik3] 13kN0.78KN;
(b) HEHETFREZED100mV; 8%
(c) B EEMBYIEAER 50%0LL .
—BEEFIRARE S, BERET 100 mV s Bt ED
50%, [E7IR0i%fERR .
A prismatic or pouch cell shall be crushed by applying the force
to the widest side. A button/coin cell shall be crushed by
applying the force on its flat surface. For cylindrical cells, the
crush force shall be applied perpendicular to longitudinal axis. N/A
BTV B AR % v o8 I V2% 75 B THD G N7 /7, 41/ T WS R A
ST N A . TR Y S R % A K S ) 3 B ) B I
AR
Each test cell or component cell is to be subjected to one
crushed only. The test sample shall be observed for a further
6h. The test shall be conducted using test cell or component
cells that have not previously been subjected to others tests. N/A
TR S BT S R T — R E, RS B
6h. FIT It A B BT B S 2 BT R AT i L R
38.3.4.6.4 |Result of Impact and Crush /E¥r i i ERK L R i

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

Clause

KEeE (XTelREYEnENBARIREFAM) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.

Requirement

'R

Result
Z8

Verdict
HER

Results: External temperature does not exceed 170°C and there
is no disassembly and no fire during the test and within six
hours after this test.

RIS R SMREEAET 170°C, KB RARE/E 6 /M
W, TREEEEKIR .

See the TABLE:
38.3.46

38.3.4.7

Overcharge/id 7 #1

N/A

Applicable to rechargeable lithium cell/battery with overcharge protection.

& T A 78 B ARG Th e AR T 76 L R et

The charge current shall be twice the manufacturers’
recommended maximum continuous charge current.

7 R L IR N A ) 3 PR HERE 0 B K 78 L PR R £

N/A

- When the manufacturer's recommended charge voltage is
not more than 18V, the minimum voltage of the test shall
be the lesser of two times the maximum charge voltage of
the battery or 22V.

FlER RN BEBERKT 18RI, SLI0H&/N B R
J2 H i 4 A K 7 L R R AR A R 22 AR P BN

N/A

- When the manufacturer’s recommended charge voltage is
more than 18V, the minimum voltage of the test shall be
1.2 times maximum charge voltage.
HERE AT KT 18 (R, SCI0 i iy B R &
I KFe BRI 1.2 fif.

N/A

Tests are to be at ambient temperature. The duration of the test
shall be 24 hours

Wt =R AT, U [ 24h,

N/A

Results: there is no disassembly and no fire during the test and
within seven days after this test

HIER: KRPEMRRE 7 RN, THRASERAIER.

See the TABLE:
38.34.7

N/A

38.3.4.8

Forced Discharge/3& i s

Each cell shall be forced discharged at ambient temperature by
connecting it in series with a 12V D.C, power supply at an initial
current equal to the maximum discharge current specified by the
manufacturer.

EXRTEET, KRN RSEEE 12V NEREE E#TEE
B, SEE T RIRESR AN S RV s R i e R R
KIS L

Results: there is no disassembly and no fire during the test and
within seven days after this test

HRLER: RRMRMRRE 7 R, TREREXAR.

See the TABLE:
38.34.8

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 00
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TABLE: 38.3.4.1 Altitude simulation & BE#40l Pass
MODEL Before test After test Mas§ loss Residt:al i
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 41.923 3.406 41.923 3.406 0.000 100.00 Pass
C2# 42.015 3.407 42.014 3.406 0.002 99.97 Pass
C3# 41.856 3.406 41.856 3.406 0.000 100.00 Pass
C4# 41.698 3.407 41.697 3.407 0.002 100.00 Pass
C5# 41.713 3.408 41.713 3.407 0.000 99.97 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Cé# 41.744 3.405 41.743 3.405 0.002 100.00 Pass
C7# 41.864 3.407 41.864 3.407 0.000 100.00 Pass
Cs# 42.033 3.408 42.032 3.407 0.002 99.97 Pass
Co# 41.894 3.407 41.893 3.406 0.002 99.97 Pass
c10# 41.758 3.407 41.758 3.407 0.000 100.00 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%

TABLE: 38.3.4.2 Thermal test & X% Pass
MODEL Before test After test Mas? loss Residl:a| Rabine
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 41.923 3.406 41.915 3.371 0.019 98.97 Pass
C2# 42.014 3.406 42.006 3.372 0.019 99.00 Pass
C3# 41.856 3.406 41.847 3.370 0.022 98.94 Pass
Ca# 41.697 3.407 41.697 3.371 0.000 98.94 Pass
C5# 41.713 3.407 41.705 3.373 0.019 99.00 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Cé# 41.743 3.405 41.735 3.371 0.019 99.00 Pass
C7# 41.864 3.407 41.855 3.371 0.021 98.94 Pass
Cs# 42.032 3.407 42.023 3.372 0.021 98.97 Pass
Co# 41.893 3.406 41.886 3.370 0.017 98.94 Pass
C10# 41.758 3.407 41.749 3.371 0.022 98.94 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%
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TABLE: 38.3.4.3 Vibration #&3) Pass
OBEG Before test After test Man loss | Residual T
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 41.915 3.371 41.914 3.371 0.002 100.00 Pass
C2# 42.006 3.372 42.006 3.371 0.000 99.97 Pass
C3# 41.847 3.370 41.847 3.370 0.000 100.00 Pass
Ca# 41.697 3.371 41.696 3:371 0.002 100.00 Pass
C5# 41.705 3.373 41.704 3.372 0.002 99.97 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Co# 41.735 3.371 41.735 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
C7# 41.855 3.371 41.854 3.370 0.002 99.97 Pass
cs# 42.023 3.372 42.023 3.371 0.000 99.97 Pass
Co# 41.886 3.370 41.885 3.370 0.002 100.00 Pass
C10# 41.749 3.371 41.749 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%

TABLE: 38.3.4.4 Shock M Pass
SR Before test After test Mass loss Residt:al e
Mass(g) OCV(V) Mass(g) OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 41.914 3.371 41.914 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
C2# 42.006 3.371 42.006 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
C3# 41.847 3.370 41.847 3.370 0.000 100.00 Pass
Ca# 41.696 3.371 41.696 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
C5# 41.704 3.372 41.704 3.372 0.000 100.00 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Co# 41.735 3.371 41.735 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
C7# 41.854 3.370 41.854 3.370 0.000 100.00 Pass
Ccs# 42.023 3.371 42.023 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
Co# 41.885 3.370 41.885 3.370 0.000 100.00 Pass
C10# 41.749 3.371 41.749 3.371 0.000 100.00 Pass
Results: Pass = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop
not less than 90%
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TABLE: 38.3.4.5 External Short-circuit 4M 845 8% Pass
TR ERL R R
Fully charged at first cycle
C1# 57.2 86.8 78.3 Pass
C2# 57.2 84.3 78.0 Pass
C3# 57.2 86.9 77.8 Pass
Ca# 57.2 84.1 77.9 Pass
C5# 57.2 83.4 78.1 Pass
Fully charged after 25 cycles
Ce# 57.3 85.7 78.6 Pass
C7# 57.3 87.1 77.7 Pass
Cs# 57.3 86.0 78.1 Pass
Co# 57.3 83.5 78.3 Pass
C10# 57.3 84.6 77.6 Pass
Results: Pass = no disassembly, no rupture, no fire during the test and within six hours after the test.

TABLE: 38.3.4.6 Impact E¥nyd Pass
TABLE: 38.3.4.6 Crush #f /& N/A
MODEL T:""‘:’;e f:tt:r:‘(ﬂé) Results | MODEL T:‘;:;f;‘:&?};) Results
50% of the design rated capacity at first cycle 50% of the design rated capacity after 25 cycles
C11# 23.8 Pass C16# 241 Pass
C12# 235 Pass C17# 23.8 Pass
C13# 23.9 Pass cis# 23.6 Pass
C14# 24.0 Pass C19# 23.7 Pass
C15# 23.8 Pass C20# 23.5 Pass

Results: Pass = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within six hours after this test.
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TABLE: 38.3.4.7 Overcharge id E7 H N/A
The test current =/ -
The test voltage =/ -
MODEL OCV(V) Results MODEL OCV(V) Results
/ /
/ / / / / /
/ / / / / /
/ / / / / /
/ / / / / /
Results: Pass = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within seven days after this test.
TABLE: 38.3.4.8 Forced discharge 3&#i| (& Pass
MODEL OCV(V) Results MODEL OCV(V) Results
Fully discharged at first cycle Fully discharged after 25 cycles
C21# 2.631 Pass C31# 2.650 Pass
C22# 2.651 Pass C32# 2.639 Pass
C23# 2.644 Pass C33# 2.644 Pass
C24# 2.653 Pass C34# 2.658 Pass
C25# 2.647 Pass C35# 2.633 Pass
C26# 2.638 Pass C36# 2.642 Pass
C27# 2.649 Pass C37# 2.651 Pass
C28# 2.653 Pass C38# 2.656 Pass
C29# 2.632 Pass C39# 2.648 Pass
C30# 2.647 Pass C40# 2.637 Pass
Results: Pass = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within seven days after this test.
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Important Note
EEEN
1. This test report is invalid without the special testing seal and cross-page seal of Guangzhou
MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
ARPURE LT MIBREARGRA TG L HE. WaEETLH.
2. Nobody is allowed to photocopy or partly photocopy this test report without written permission of
Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
RET MARRIMEARFRA T BEFER, 552 B AR RS .
3. This test report is invalid without the signatures of Approver, Reviewer and Tester.
ARG TRAEN . FEA AR REL T
4. This test report is invalid if altered.
AAT PR LT -
5. Objection to this test report must be submitted to Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co.,

Ltd. within 15 days after the publication of the report.

HX PR EF RN BIERERAZHETARAR MBREMBEARGRAT RS .
6. This test report is only responsible for the received samples.

AHE PR U SRS Y
7. The test items in this report are not in the scope of CMA. They Do not have the impartial AN

function.
AR ER I EHARE CMA JEE K, FARAAERKER.

8. As for the test results, “N/A” means “Not applicable”, “P” means “Pass” and “F” means “Fail”.
AR EE RPNA TR ARER", “PRREL, “PRRAED .

Testing Lab.: Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.

ik (R0 I FBRAG I H A BR A 7

Address: 1 F No.13, Zhong San Section, ShiGuang Road, Panyu District, Guangzhou
City, Guangdong Province, China.

Mt HE ST ERX T B =R 13 52—

Tel/diF: 0086-20-34777662

Email/B-FHF4H : mark.miao@mcmtek.com

Web/2A 5] Mt : Http://www.mcmtek.com
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